

No. 24-386

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KARL FISCHER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team Sixteen
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Factual Background 1

 II. Procedural History 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Under the Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause, *Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.* should not be overruled, and even if it is, New Louisiana’s economic development plan constitutes a public use..... 3

 A. Under the Fifth Amendment’s Takings Clause, *Kelo v. City of New London* should not be overruled because the rule is workable, well-reasoned, and has been significantly relied on.4

 1. *Kelo*’s quality of reasoning is strong because it is based on precedent. 5

 2. *Kelo*’s rule is workable because it has been understood and applied in a consistent and predictable manner. 6

 3. Reliance interests require upholding *Kelo*. 7

 4. *Kelo* is consistent with other related decisions. 8

 B. *Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.* should not be overturned and even if it were, the proposed taking would still constitute a permissible taking for public use. 9

 II. The Thirteenth Circuit properly dismissed Petitioners’ just compensation claim because the Takings Clause does not provide a cause of action against states..... 11

 A. The Thirteenth Circuit properly held that no precedent establishes or affirms the existence of a cause of action under the Takings Clause. 12

 1. The text of the Takings Clause alone does not create any private right of action because it is silent as to how a party may sue..... 12

 2. Historical practices did not establish that the Takings Clause was viewed as conveying any private rights of action..... 13

 3. This Court has never held that the Takings Clause provides any right of action by its own force. 15

B. The Court should not recognize a new implied cause of action arising out of the Takings Clause because under the court’s <i>Bivens</i> special factors analysis, Congress is better positioned to weigh the factors involved in creating a cause of action.	17
1. Creating a damages action for takings against states would upend centuries of sovereign immunity precedent, which has barred suits for damages against states without their consent.	22
2. Creating a cause of action under the Takings Clause would implicate separation-of-powers concerns by exercising the power to abrogate state sovereign immunity expressly given to Congress.....	25
3. Recognizing a cause of action would have unknown impacts for states and the federal government.	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418, 431 (1979).....	27
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	22, 23, 24 n.12
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Berman v Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	17 n.7
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	20
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	17 n.7, 19
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	20, 26
<i>Chi., Burlington & Quincy Railroad Co. v. City of Chi.</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	15
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	16
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	23 n.9
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	15
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	24
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	17 n.7
<i>Devillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024).....	12, 16 n.6, 17

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	12, 18, 20
<i>Ex parte Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	24
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	16
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896).....	5
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	20, 25
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. L.A. Cnty., Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	13, 16
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	22
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	15, 17, 18, 25
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	23
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	15
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n State, Ctny., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	4, 8, 9 n.4
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018).....	17
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	14, 15, 16, 27
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	6, 7 n.3
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020).....	14, 16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	4
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	24 n.12

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	5
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	23
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	26
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	26
<i>Strickley v. Highland Boy Gold Min. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 527 (1906).....	5, 10
<i>Torres v. Tex. Dep’t of Public Safety</i> , 597 U.S. 580 (2022).....	23 n.10
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	20, 21, 22, 26, 27
<i>Will v. Mich. Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	14, 18
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	18, 19, 25
